

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1043

AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., ET AL.

Petitioners

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondents

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MAKAN DELRAHIM
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERTA L. COOK
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
I. The Waiver Proceeding.....	3
A. The Prohibition On Airborne Cellular Telephone Use	3
B. The AirCell Waiver Request.....	4
C. The Bureau Order.....	6
D. The Commission’s Order.....	8
II. The AT&T Wireless Decision	11
III. The FCC’s Order On Remand	13
IV. Petitioners’ “Motion For Summary Reversal And Vacatur”	19
V. Related Proceedings Pending Before The FCC	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT.....	23
THE FCC HAS PROVIDED A REASONED EXPLANATION FOR ITS CHOICE OF AN APPROPRIATE INTERFERENCE THRESHOLD LEVEL IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S ORDER	23
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
* <u>Aeronautical Radio, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 928 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	23
<u>City of Cleveland v. FCC</u> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	29
<u>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. For Broadcasting</u> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	23
* <u>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</u> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	29, 30
<u>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</u> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	23, 34
<u>Kisser v. Cisernos</u> , 14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<u>NAACP v. FCC</u> , 682 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	23
* <u>Northwestern Indiana Telephone Co., Inc. v. FCC</u> , 872 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	33
<u>Sarasota-Charlotte Broadcasting Corp. v. FCC</u> , 976 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	23
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	29
 <u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<u>In the Matter of Amendment Of Part 22 Of The Commission’s Rules To Benefit The Consumers Of Air-Ground Telecommunications Services, NPRM</u> , 18 FCC Rcd 8380 (2003)	21
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2
47 C.F.R. § 2.1	4
* 47 C.F.R. § 2.1(c)	4, 30
47 C.F.R. § 2.104(d)(3)(i)	8
47 C.F.R. § 22.352(c)(3)	4
* 47 C.F.R. § 22.925	1, 3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	2
* 47 U.S.C. § 405	2, 11, 22, 29

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 23

Others

“Wireless Communications: Principles and Practice”; Theodore S.
Rappaport, The Cellular Concept – System Design
Fundamentals, Prentice-Hall, 1996..... 26

ITU Radio Reg., Art S1, Section VII..... 4
